
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17 August 2020 
 
To:  
 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Deborah Roberts and Eileen Wilson 
  
Applicant: The Manor Barn, Harlton 
  
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the 
Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee on Tuesday 25 August 2020 at 2.00pm of the 
application for a premises licence for The Manor Barn, Manor Farm, Washpit Lane, 
Harlton, CB23 1EY.  The hearing will be held remotely using the Microsoft Teams video-
conferencing system. There will be no access to the meeting at the Council officers, but 
a live stream of the meeting will be available via Microsoft Teams. A web link enabling 
members of the Press and public to view or listen to proceedings, will be published on 
the relevant page of the Council’s website, at least 24 hours before the hearing. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 To appoint a Chair for the Sub-Committee.  
   
2. Introductions / Procedure  1 - 4 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

 

   
3. Declarations of Interest   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
4. Application for a premises licence for The Manor Barn, Harlton  5 - 60 
 

 

  
 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC FOR REMOTE 
MEETINGS 

 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 
consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

   
 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

Virtual Hearings Procedure  
 

1. Before the hearing 

 To assist in the conduct of the remote hearing and in case of technical difficulties during 

the hearing, all parties should submit by email to democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk , 

written submissions no later than 24 hours before the hearing is due to start, summarising 

the points they wish to make at the hearing and the outstanding issues. If it is not possible 

to post or submit written representations electronically by email, please contact the 

Licensing Officer by telephone to arrange for comments to be transcribed. 

 All parties making representations will join the hearing by tele-conferencing or video-

conferencing. All parties must provide the Licensing Officer with their email address and 

telephone number, no later than 48 hours before the hearing so they can be provided with 

details to join the hearing. This is to enable arrangements to be made for parties to join 

the hearing remotely.  

 Al
[...]
ith the same rights listed at s.7. Members of the 

sub-committee may ask questions of any person who has made a representation. The Chair will 

invite sub-committee members in turn, to ask questions.  

 

12. Legal advice 

Once all parties have presented their cases to the sub-committee, and the members of the sub-

committee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’s Legal Officer will be asked by 

the Chair, to outline any relevant legal guidance. 

 

 

 Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


13. Decision-making 

The Live Feed will be closed to allow the sub-committee to consider its decision in private. All 

attendees apart from the sub-committee members, Council’s Legal Officer and Clerk, will be asked to 

leave the meeting while the sub-committee considers its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer and 

Clerk will remain in the meeting with the sub-committee members to advise where necessary and 

take notes of the decision. 

 

14. Notification of decision 

A determination of the case will be made at the conclusion of the hearing and all parties will be 

notified of the decision in writing as soon as possible. The decision will be also be published on the 

Council’s website. 

 

Page 4



 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Report to:  Licensing Sub-Committee (2003 Act) 

Author/s:  Director, Health & Environmental Services 

Date:   25 August 2020 

Lead Officer: Jane Jackson 

___________________________________________________________________ 

The Application 

1. The application for a Premises Licence for The Manor Barn, Manor Farm, 

Washpit Lane, Harlton, CB23 1EY was received by the licensing department.  

(Appendix A) 

 

The application was accompanied by: 

 The required fee 

 An operating schedule (included in the application form) 

 A plan of the premises 

(Appendix B) 

 

The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried 

out in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

Background 

2. The premises can be found on Washpit Lane, Harlton which is on the edge of 

the village.   

(Appendix C) 

 

3. As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all 

responsible authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application 

process. 

 

4. Notification of the application was sent to 94 neighbouring properties. 

 

5. The Blue Notice correctly displayed, and a notice was placed in the 

Cambridge Evening News on the 23 July 2020  

(Appendix D) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

6. As part of the application process the applicant has been made aware of the 

representations. 

Relevant Representations   

7. Representations have been received from the interested parties. 

(Appendix E) 

 

An internal memo was received from Environmental Health.  

(Appendix F) 

8. Mediation 

The applicant’s response to the representations was received on the 30 July 2020.  

(Appendix G) 

 

This response was sent to the interested parties along with the Environmental Health 

memo 

 

Officer’s Views 

9. Members when considering the application should be aware that they may 

only take into consideration the parts of the application that represent the 

licensing objectives. 

 

a. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

b. Public Safety 

c. The prevention of public nuisance 

d. The protection of children from harm 

 

10. To achieve these objectives the Council will use its full range of powers and 
will engage all relevant responsibilities including planning controls, transport 
controls, crime reduction controls and relevant policies or strategies that will 
promote the Licensing objectives. The Council will work closely with the 
Police, Fire Service, Businesses, community representatives and local people 
in meeting these objectives. 
 

11. Members have the right under the Licensing Act 2003 to determine this 

application after 
[...]
umption in the village disturbances of this type will become more common. If the 
licence is granted as requested it is inevitable that there will be significant 
disturbance to the inhabitants of Harlton village. 
 
Other local venues- 
The local area is very well served with venues for events. Harlton, Haslingfield and 
Everden Village Halls. Burwash Manor Barton, Comberton Village College, Lords 
Bridge Arena and Wimpole Hall are all within 3 miles of the venue. It is questionable 
that the area needs an additional venue with a licence for music and alcohol and any 
additional venue will jeopardise the viability of existing venues. 
 
It is recognised that the applicant is trying to diversify their existing business and that 
is commended, however, the application must be considered in the context of the 
location in a peaceful small village and surroundings of the manor barn and the 
following should apply; 

- Licence for alcohol is limited to sale for on premises consumption and limited 
to events in the Manor Barn only and restricted to Friday and Saturday 12:00 
to 00:00 and Sunday 12:00 to 20:00 only. 

- The licence for alcohol sales for off premises consumption is not granted. 

- A licence for live and recorded music is granted but only for performance 
within the Manor Barn itself and that this is allowed subject to sign off by the 
local building officer that the appropriate sound insultation has been installed 
in the Manor Barn. 

 

Representation 5 

I refer to your letter of 8.7.2020 concerning the above. 
The essence of my concern is the noise level generated by weddings at the location. 
I am pleased to note sound proofing has been undertaken, however leaving the large 

Page 38



barn doors open until 11pm on warm Spring and Summer evenings, when village 
people are enjoying their gardens, means that the noise level becomes a nuisance to 
a substantial part of this small community, certainly enough to drive people indoors. 
This is not only the sound of live or amplified music but the noise made by an 
outdoor crowd of people enjoying alcohol in an increasingly uninhibited fashion as 
the evening moves on. 
The licence for sale of alcohol on and off the premises suggests the public , whether 
members of a private club or not, can buy drink at any time after the 1200 opening, 
for consumption on or off the premises. Is this Mrs Banks intention? 
I note that it is Mrs. Banks' expressed intention to limit the number of  events to 30 
pa.. However I would point out that her estimate currently of 10-15 events pa 
requiring a Temporary Events Notice is low. As the business has developed , since 
2015 to 2019 the numbers were 15, 19,19, 25 and 30pa.. 
Mrs. Banks' business appears to be in expansionary mode, as farming activities 
have been moved to another location, considerable financial costs spent on works to 
the Barn, all of which suggests a business planning to expand its' activities.  
I am looking for an assurance that the current level of usage of the Premises is 
limited to the 30 events formerly requiring TENs., with more attention paid to ways of 
limiting noise levels when guests move outside the Barn. 
 

Representation 6 

Regarding the Notification for a new Premises Licence at Manor Barn Manor Farm 
Washpit Lane Harlton CB23 1ET 
 
I am writing to object to the above on the grounds stated below. 
 
Manor Barn is set in the middle of a small village. 
Residential buildings are close by and including 6 (I believe) new properties under 
construction within a few metres. 
Live and recorded music which could possibly be for 7 days a week from 12.00 to 
00.00 inside and or outside means noise that is heard now in some instances going 
on for longer and possibly more often. This means windows having to be kept closed 
in residential houses to mitigate noise especially at night time. Plus if allowed during 
the day sitting in gardens could become unpleasant.  
Also alcohol being sold again 7 days a week possibly from 12.00 to 00.00 both for 
use on and off the premises,  could I believe, lead to some unruly behaviour. 
Especially as the Barn is alongside the road with no pavements some dwellings and 
the village pond.  
It is not possible I believe and from what I have seen to stop people walking through 
the village and in the road (there are no pavements by the Barn) and with the best 
staff training in the world, they can only try as they say, to control the guests.  

Page 39



Noise from cars and guests leaving the site would again I think be unacceptable for 
30 events and possibly 7 days a week at the stated times. There is no viable public 
transport in Harlton for the stated times.  
 
I am happy for Manor Barn to continue under the licence it already has by way of 
Temporary event notices for the last approximately 10 years for around 10  to 15 
events per year. See section 18 of 21. This I feel is more in keeping with its situation 
in the heart of this village. 
 
A possible seven days a week use seems to be a rather disproportionate amount of 
events and time with regards to the size of the village and with the village church 
right behind and which is use for services especially on Sundays.  
If 30 events are going to be allowed I would also like to know how the event numbers 
will be monitored. 
 

Representation 7 

I am writing to express our considerable concern about this application. Over the last 
7 years there have been many instances when loud music or people shouting late at 
night during events at Manor Farm have kept us awake. The most recent occurrence 
was last weekend 18/19 July 2020. For several days a very large marquis was 
erected in a field in direct line of sight to our bedroom windows (refer to attached 
map). Visitors arrived by car and parked in this field camping overnight. Some of the 
visitors were shouting and singing until well after midnight. We had no option on a 
warm evening but to close all our windows. It has beco
[...]
ly object to. 
 
One last thing to mention, at a village meeting regarding the Barn some years ago, 
with all parties in attendance in a full Village Hall, an incidence of antisocial 
behaviour was explained to the members of that meeting which had occurred off the 
Barn premises, so we remain concerned at the ability of the applicants of this 
planning to contain incidents of antisocial behaviour. 
 

Page 45



Representation 17 

I am emailing with our household’s representations regarding the application for a 
new Premises Licence for The Manor Barn, Manor Farm, Washpit Lane, Harlton, 
Cambridgeshire, CB23 1EY, to allow for sale by retail of alcohol for consumption 
both on and off the premises as well as the provision of live and recorded music both 
indoors and outdoors. 
 
In objecting to this application I would like to refer to a previous application 
(Reference Number 1121045, Manor Farm, Washpit Lane, Harlton, Cambridge, 
Cambridgeshire, CB23 1EY, Change of Use of Barns to Wedding/Conference venue, 
together with car parking, associated landscaping and ancillary works – Appeal 
Dismissed, 19 Mar 2012). 
 
This planning application was refused at appeal on several points, one on the 
grounds that Harlton is a rural setting and not befitting a venue that was intended to 
be frequent, loud, which could create pubic disturbance and disorder. It has been 
noted previously, on record, that events at this venue have caused unacceptable 
levels of noise, public disturbance and crime and disorder in it’s history of operation 
under a temporary event notice. 
 
Concerns were also acknowledged during this planning application that the ability to 
limit noise was not sufficient due to the close location of the venue to a considerable 
number of dwellings and due to the fact that because the barn is a listed building, it 
was not possible to mitigate noise pollution via the thin metal roofing. Neither was it 
possible to limit the noise from the required externally i
[...]
alth point of 
view, I have the following comments: 
 
From reviewing our Environmental Health complaints database, there are no records of formal 
nuisance complaints having been made to this department relating to activities at these premises. 
 
I would suggest that the Licensing Team contact the applicant and discuss the end time of alcohol 
sales and the closing time of the events. Currently both times are the same. I recommend that the 
alcohol sales finish 30 minutes prior to closing to allow customers time to finish their drink(s). 
 
The applicant notes that the premises is to be used up to 30 days per year in parts of the application. I 
suggest that the Licensing Team contact the applicant and discuss adding this as a condition to the 
licence under the Prevention of Public Nuisance section. 
 
The Prevention of Public Nuisance section of the Licensing Objectives page mentions the closing of the 
main large doors by 11pm (or earlier depending on the temperature). I suggest the Licensing Team 
contact the applicant to amend the sentence, so that it clearly shows that the doors will be closed at 
11pm at the very latest (excluding for access/egress if no other is available). 
 
Due to the above, I have no adverse comments to make regarding this application. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Environmental Health Officer 

APPENDIX  F

Page 49



This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX G

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Introductions / Procedure
	4 Application for a premises licence for The Manor Barn, Harlton
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F
	APPENDIX G






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council Licensing (2003 Act) 

Sub-Committee 

 

Date of Hearing: 25 August 2020 

Applicant: The Manor Barn 

Premises Address: The Manor Barn, Manor Farm, Washpit 

Lane, Harlton, CB23 1EY 

Application: Premises licence 

  

  

Those present at the hearing:  

Sub-Committee: Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chair) 

 Councillor Eileen Wilson 

 Councillor Deborah Roberts 

  

SCDC Officers: Jane Jackson, Licensing Officer 

 Paul Weller, Legal Adviser 

 Aaron Clarke, Democratic Services 

Officer 

  

Applicant: Mrs Paula Banks 

  

  

The application 

The application for a Premises Licence for The Manor Barn was received on 7 July 2020. 

The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried out in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 25 August 2020 

 

The application is for the grant of a new Premises Licence for sale of alcohol for 

consumption on and off the premises. The requested days and times for Sale of Alcohol for 

consumption on and off the premises are as follows: 

 

Monday 12:00 to 00:00 

Tuesday 12:00 to 00:00 

Wednesday 12:00 to 00:00 

Thursday 12:00 to 00:00 

Friday 12:00 to 00:00 

Saturday 12:00 to 00:00 

Sunday 12:00 to 00:00 

Background 

The premises is on Washpit Lane, Harlton which is on the edge of 

the village. 

 

As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all 

responsible authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application 

process. 

 

Notification of the application was sent to 94 neighbouring properties. 

 

The Blue Notice was correctly displayed, and a notice was placed in the 

Cambridge Evening News on the 23 July 2020. 

 

As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all responsible 

authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application process.  

Relevant representations 

Written representations were received from Environmental Health and 17 interested 

parties. The applicant’s response to the representations was received on 30 July 2020 and 

this response was sent to the interested parties along with the Environmental Health 

representation. Three of the written representations were withdrawn.  



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 25 August 2020 

 

 

 Observations: 

The panel heard representations from the applicant who explained the nature of the 

business, how the premises are used, how daily operations work at the premises and how 

it is used for events at which alcohol is sold. The applicant explained the measures that 

were in place to prevent public nuisance and disorderly behaviour. She explained that 

there had been no formal noise complaints made against the venue, or health & safety 

concerns. 

 

The applicant informed the committee that they had applied for an off-licence application so 

that alcohol purchased specifically for the event could be bought back by families or groups 

afterwards. Stall-holders also wished to sell items such as locally produced cider at other 

types of events. 

The applicant acknowledged that noise and sound leakage could be an issue as 

highlighted in the representations. To deal with this the company had obtained listed 

building consent to insulate the walls & roof to reduce sound leakage. Advice was sought 

to identify the most appropriate insulation to achieve this. 

Decision 

Taking all the above into account the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the Premises 

Licence subject to the incorporation of the suggestions from the Environmental Health 

Officer and which the applicant had agreed. 

Reasons: 

• The sub-committee noted that the business was running well and successfully and 

did not wish to inhibit the functioning of this business. Due to the nature of the 

representations however, it decided the following conditions should be applied. 

• In order to prevent public nuisance, it was considered necessary to limit the hours of 

the licensable activities. 

 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 25 August 2020 

 

Conditions: 

Section 10 (Provision of Live Music): 

Monday        12:00 to 20:00 

Tuesday       12:00 to 20:00 

Wednesday 12:00 to 20:00 

Thursday      12:00 to 20:00 

Friday           12:00 to 00:00 

Saturday       12:00 to 00:00 

Sunday         12:00 to 18:00 

 

Section 11 (Provision of Recorded Music): 

Monday        12:00 to 20:00 

Tuesday       12:00 to 20:00 

Wednesday  12:00 to 20:00 

Thursday      12:00 to 20:00 

Friday           12:00 to 00:00 

Saturday      12:00 to 00:00 

Sunday        12:00 to 18:00 

Section 15 (Supply of Alcohol) 

Monday        12:00 to 19:30 

Tuesday       12:00 to 19:30 

Wednesday  12:00 to 19:30 

Thursday      12:00 to 19:30 

Friday           12:00 to 23:30 

Saturday       12:00 to 23:30 

Sunday         12:00 to 17:30 

Section 17 (Hours Premises are open to the Public) 

Monday         09:00 to 20:00 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 25 August 2020 

 

Tuesday        09:00 to 20:00 

Wednesday   09:00 to 20:00 

Thursday       09:00 to 20:00 

Friday            09:00 to 00:00 

Saturday        09:00 to 00:00 

Sunday         12:00 to 18:00 

 

Additionally, to address the Licensing Objective of the prevention of public nuisance, the 

sub-committee applied the following conditions: 

 

• The large barn doors will be closed by23:00 on Fridays and Saturdays. 

• Manor Barn are required to add a statement to their terms and conditions stating 

that all guests must use the on-site carpark provided. 

• That the Manor Barn must continue to use the ‘noise limiter’ for all amplified music. 

 

The applicant has a right of appeal against the decision to impose conditions on the licence 

to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving notification of this decision. 

 

Any objector has a right of appeal against the decision to grant the licence  or that, on 

granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or additional 

condition on the licence to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving 

notification of this decision. 

 

Signed: 

 

……………………………………………….. 

Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chair) 

 

………………………………………………. 

Councillor Deborah Roberts   

 

………………………………………………… 

Councillor Eileen Wilson 

 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 25 August 2020 

 

Dated: 25 August 2020 


